

**BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.** 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com

**Jerry D. Hendrix** Vice President Regulatory & External Affairs

Phone: (850) 224-7798 Fax (850) 224-5073

December 14, 2005

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the following pages of BellSouth's General Subscriber Service Tariff:

General Subscriber Service Tariff Section A2 -Fifteenth Revised Page 34.1 -Eleventh Revised Page 34.1.1 -Thirty Fifth Revised Page 35

The purpose of this filing is to provide for the Secondary Service Charge Waiver Promotion. This Special Promotion will begin January 1, 2006 and end December 31, 2006.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President Attachments

### Florida Promotion Description

## Secondary Service Charge Waiver

#### **Overview of Promotion**

BellSouth plans to offer the following Special Promotion beginning January 1, 2006 and ending on December 31, 2006: Residential Secondary Service Charge Waiver.

#### Program Specifics

The Secondary Service Charge will be waived when residential customers add or change one or more of the following services/features to their existing service:

- · Rotary Line (Grouping) Service
- TouchStar® Service
- Custom Calling Service
- Prestige® Communications Package
- Customized Code Restrictions
- · Designer Listings
- Message Waiting Indication
- · RingMaster® Service
- Privacy Director® Service
- · Voice Mail Companion Services Package
- · MemoryCall® Service/BellSouth® Voice Mail Service

#### **Program Restrictions**

• BellSouth reserves the right to terminate this promotion at any time subject to PSC notice.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: December 14, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

#### EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

## A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

## A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

#### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Designer Listings are available.	Designer Listings (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Message Waiting is available.	Message Waiting Indication (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Customized Code Restriction is available.	Customized Code Restriction (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Rotary Line Service is available.	Rotary Line Service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: December 14, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

## A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

## A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

#### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
(DELETED) (DELETED)				(D) (D)
(DELETED)				(D)
(DELETED)				(D)

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: December 14, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

#### EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

## **A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS**

## A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Custom Calling services are available.	Custom Calling services (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory-From Central Offices where TouchStar services are available.	TouchStar services s (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where RingMaster service is available.	RingMaster service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Prestige Communications service is available.	Prestige Communications service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Privacy Director service is available.	Privacy Director service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Voice Mail Companion services package is available.	Voice Mail Companion services package (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/06 to 12/31/06	(C)

BELLSOUTH Page 34.1 TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 34.1

ISSUED: December 14, 2005ISSUED: December 16, 2004

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FLBY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

Cancels Fourteenth Revised Page 34.1 Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2005

## **A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS**

## A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

#### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Designer Listings are available.	Designer Listings (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05_01/01/06 to 12/31/05_12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Message Waiting is available.	Message Waiting Indication (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 <u>01/01/06</u> to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Customized Code Restriction is available.	Customized Code Restriction (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 <u>01/01/06</u> to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Rotary Line Service is available.	Rotary Line Service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 <u>01/01/06</u> to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)

Tenth-Eleventh Revised Page 34.1.1 Cancels Ninth\_Tenth Revised page 34.1.1

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: September 18, 2000 December 14, 2005 BY: Joseph P. Lacher Marshall M. Criser III, President-FL

Miami, Florida

BELLSOUTH

**A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS** 

### A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

#### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority
(DELETED) BellSouth's Service Territory <sup>‡</sup> -From Central Offices where Star 98 Access is available.	Star 98 Access and Voice Mail Companion Services	Nonrecurring and one month's recurring charges for business customers billing less than \$10,000 per month per customer account	
(DELETED) BellSouth's Service Territory <sup>‡</sup> -From Central Offices where BellSouth <sup>®</sup> Centrex and ESSX <sup>®</sup> service is available.	BellSouth <sup>®</sup> Centrex and ESSX <sup>®</sup> -service	A4 and A12 nonrecurring charges will be waived for business customers ordering new BellSouth <sup>®</sup> Centrex service under a 24-month or greater contract. Existing ESSX <sup>®</sup> -service customers converting to BellSouth <sup>®</sup> Centrex service under a 24- month or greater contract will receive a waiver of one month's recurring for the Common Equipment for each 12 months of service under contract.	10/03/00 (Ď) (€) —to 12/29/00
(DELETED)			( <del>D)</del>
(DELETED) BellSouth's Service Territory <sup>4</sup> -From Central Offices where Call Forwarding Don't Answer and Busy Line are available.	Call Forwarding Don't Answer, Call Forwarding Busy Line (business only)	Nonrecurring and one month's recurring charges	10/15/00 (D) ( <del>N)</del> —to 01/12/01
(DELETED)			( <del>D)</del>
(DELETED) BellSouth's Service Territory <sup>‡</sup> -From Central Offices where CrisisLink <sup>*</sup> service is available.	CrisisLink <sup>*</sup> -service	Nonrecurring charges associated with 36-month contract for business customers billing less than \$20,000 per month per location. One month's recurring charges also waived.	07/06/00 (D) —to 09/30/00

Note 1: Customer may elect to participate only once during each promotion.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.

<sup>©</sup> Service Mark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation <sup>®</sup> Registered Service Mark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation

#### GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirty Fifth Revised Page 35Thirty Fourth

Cancels Thirty Fourth Revised Page 35 Cancels Thirty Third Revised

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2005

Revised Page 35 TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Page 35 FLORIDA

ISSUED: December 14, 2005 ISSUED: December 16, 2004

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FLBY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL Miomi Florida

Miami, Florida

BELLSOUTH

# **A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS**

# A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

#### A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Custom Calling services are available.	Custom Calling services (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/ <u>05</u> 01/01/06 to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory-From Central Offices where TouchStar services are available.	TouchStar services (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 <u>01/01/06</u> to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where RingMaster service is available.	RingMaster service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 <u>01/01/06</u> to 12/31/05 <u>12/31/06</u>	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Prestige Communications service is available.	Prestige Communications service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05_01/01/06 to 12/31/05_12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Privacy Director service is available.	Privacy Director service (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05_01/01/06 to 12/31/05_12/31/06	(C)
BellSouth's Service Territory -From Central Offices where Voice Mail Companion services package is available.	Voice Mail Companion services package (residence)	Secondary Service Charge	01/01/05 01/01/06 to 12/31/05 12/31/06	(C)